Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’'s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP Q327067
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 12176 of 2009
| Companies Court, London  (fuli name of court)

(2} Insert full name(s) and We {a) Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Paul John Clark
address{es) of adminlstrators MCR

43-45 Portman Square

London

WLH 6LY

* Delet fat . I
Ficte 85 approprate attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date {b) 5 May 2009
Wah ¥
—
Sign
Joint Administrator

Dated g -~ (" Oc\

Contact Details:

MCR

You do not have to give any =
contact information in the box 43-45 Portman Square

opposite but if you do, it wil help  London
Companies House to contact you If  W1H 6LY
there is a query on the form. The

contact Informatson that you give

- sn mnnrchoe of the
I’ 187 7240 :
se completed and slgned this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U0Z DX 33050 Cardiff
06!05!2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

521097




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK} LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Staternent of Proposals
5 May 2009

Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 19 March 2009 to 5 May 2009

pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

5 May 2009

CORPORATE
REsSTRAUCTURMNG

i

ADM 04150




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

WI1H 6LY

Andrew Gordon Stoneman

Paul John Clark

19 March 2009

5 May 2009

The members of the LLP

The Royal Courts of Justice no. 12176 of 2009

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

5 May 2009

CONTENTS

1, Introduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Joint Administraters’ remuneration

8. Pividend prospects / Prescribed Part

9. EC Regulation

10. Creditors’ meeting

11, End of the Administration

12, Joint Administrators’ proposals

13. Cther matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2, Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
3. Statement of Affairs

4. Schedules of Joint Administrators’ time costs
5, Form 2.21B creditor’s reguest for a meeting
6. Proof of debt form

ADM 04150

e

-anad

CORPAORATE
REATHUCTURIND




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Staternent of Proposals
5 May 2009

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

INTRODUCTION

Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Paul John Clark of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators of
Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (“Blue Sky” and “the LLP") on 19 March 2009 by the
members of the LLP pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either of the Administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

BACKGROUND

Blue Sky was incorporated on 23 March 2007. Statutory information on the LLP and a summary
of its financial position is included at Appendix 1,

The LLP was formed to provide investment funds management and advisory services, specifically
in the luxury hotel and resort development sector and principally provided fund management
advice to the Global Destinations Fund 1.

The LLP traded from leasehold premises in Portman Square, London and shared offices in
Piccadilly Plaza, Manchester. The LLP also has associated entities and offices in the Isle of Man,
New York, Delaware and Aspen, Colorado.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

On 14 April 2008, the LLP, along with two associated entities, entered into a partnership
admission agreement with a strategic investor.

The terms of the partnership admission agreement included the investor's admission as a partner
for an aggregate admission price of U5$10,000,000, payable in instalments over an 18 month
period from completion of the partnership admission.

On 14 October 2008, the investor did not contribute US$2,000,000 as agreed under the terms of
the partnership admission agreement. After a period of discussion and negotiation (during which
Blue Sky sought to obtain a remedy to such non-payment), the investor was issued with a formal
payment notice on 20 Qctober 2008. The payment notice demanded payment (with interest) to
be made by 2 December 2008.

By 2 December 2008, no such payment or interest had been received and the investor has been
unable to give any indication of the likely timeframe in which the outstanding payments could be
made.

As a consequence of the non-payment by the strategic investor, the LLP was put under severe
cash flow difficulties and undertook a review of the operations and implemented a series of cost-
cutting exercises, including drawings reductions and returns, travel expenses and office
operations.

The LLP engaged MCR Business Consulting to conduct a high level independent business review
in order to evaluate its solvency position and available exit options, together with taking
insolvency advice from its solicitors, Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP.

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
HRESBTRUCTURING




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK} LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

3.11

4,1

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

Extensive efforts were also made to procure further financing and/or a strategic partner to
replace this strategic investor to enable the business to remain financially viable whilst it scaled
up the funds under management and hence annual management fee income.

The members of the LLP spent considerable time attempting to restructure the debts of the
business through discussions with the major creditors to try and resolve the cash flow and
solvency position.

However, the members were unable to secure a sufficient working capital injection or sufficient
debt reductions and therefore, at a meeting of the management commitiee of the LLP held on 17
March 2009, resolved to appoint an Administrator, due to the LLP’s insolvency.

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointrnent.

On 19 March, Andrew Stoneman and Paul Clark of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators of
the LLP by the members of the LLP.

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
+ Rescuing the LLP as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better result for the LLP’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the LLP
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

s Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49{2) of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, the Jcint
Administrators believe that the first objective referred to above cannot be achieved as the LLP has
ceased trading and so cannot be rescued as a going concern. The Joint Administrators believe
that the second objective will be achieved as a sale of assets is anticipated that may not have
been possible if the LLP had been wound up without having first been in Administration.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the LLP have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed are set out below.

Cessation of trading

The business ceased to trade upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment as the LLP's bank
account was overdrawn and therefore there were not sufficient internal funds, or aiternative
external sources of funding, to continue the LLP's operations. Further, the monthly payroll was
due before the end of the month.

Subsequently, the four employees of the LLP were made redundant on 20 March 2009.

In addition, no drawings have been paid to members since the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

CORPORATE
AEBTRUCTURING

ADM 04150




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

511

5.12

5.13

Sale of assets

The business and assets of the LLP were advertised for sale by way of a notice placed on the MCR
website, An offer has been received from Blue Sky Capital Australia Pty Limited for certain assets
of the LLP. Agreement has been reached in principle for the sale of certain assets however
negotiations are still ongoing in respect of this transaction. If completed, full details of this
transaction will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next report to creditors. It should be
noted that the Joint Administrators_understand that certain of the members of the LLP have an
interest in, or are officers of, Blue Sky Capital Australia Pty Limited.

Book debts

The LLP is owed approximately £578,000 by Blue Sky Capital LLC, an Isle of Man registered
company {and a related entity as referred to in paragraphs 2.3 and 3.1). The Joint Administrators
do not believe this debt is recoverable as Blue Sky Capital LLC is insolvent and is currently subject
to winding-up proceedings in the Isle of Man.

The LLP has several sundry prepayments and debtors with a book value of approximately
£75,156. The Joint Administrators are reviewing these prepayments and debtors but no
realisations are anticipated.

Office furniture & IT equipment

The LLP owns certain office furniture and IT equipment in its Manchester office, which are subject
to the offer from Blue Sky Australia Pty Limited noted above. The Joint Administrators have
sought the advice of their appointed chattel agents with regard to the value of these assets.

The LLP also leased office furniture and other chattels assets from Aurora Leasing Limited
("Aurora™), together with finance leases in respect of the fit-out of the London office premises.
The Joint Administrators have taken the advice of their chattel agents who have confirmed that
there is no possibility of any value in these assets for the tLP and they have therefore been
surrendered back to Aurora.

Rent deposit

The LLP signed a ten year lease for office premises in Portman Square, London in 2007 and
placed a rent deposit of £150,000 with the landlord, Portman Square Properties Limited. The
lease was surrendered to the landlord on 23 April 2009 and, whilst written confirmation has not
yet been received, the Joint Administrators understand that the landiord has drawn down the rent
deposit in full in respect of arrears of rent and service charge and therefore there will be no
recovery from this asset.

Investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the LLP’s affairs are currently ongoing.
The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the members that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration. This report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and the
content of this report is confidential.
The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:

» Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

» Preferences, s239 of the Insolvency Act 1986; and
» Transactions to defraud creditors, s423 of the Insclvency Act 1986.

CORPORATE
REBTRLUCTURING

Joac:2o

ADM Q4150




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK} LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

5.14

5.15

5.16

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Receipts and Payments

A Receipts and Payments account is shown in Appendix 2. No funds have been received into the
Administration at the date of this report.

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the LLP’s
assets and other statutory matters:

Company Role

SIA Group {UK) Limited | Chattels agents — Value LLP’s chattel assets.

Orrick, Herrington & | Solicitors —~ Assist with placing the LLP into Administration, prepare
Sutcliffe LLP sale of assets contract, and other ad hoc legal matters.

the

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators have requested that certain members provide them with a statement of the affairs
("SOA") of the LLP (being those members that the Joint Administrators understand had day-to-
day responsibility for the financial affairs of the LLP). The SOA has been received and is attached
at Appendix 3.

Additional details of the LLP’s financial position can be found in Appendix 1 based on the LLP’s
February management accounts. In addition, section 5 of this report provides additional details
on the LLP's assets.

A schedule of creditors’ names, addresses and debts is included in the SOA. Some creditor
amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed but this does not affect their claim and
creditors should complete the Proof of Debt form at Appendix 6 and return it to the Joint
Administrators. Further details of the LLP’s creditors can be found in section 8 of this report.

Some of the LLP’s liabilities are subject to personal guarantees provided by certain members.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

1In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, it is proposed that the
basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, is by reference to the
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured creditor in
respect of their remuneration pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as
amended.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 March 2009 up te and including 5 May 2009
total £22,423. A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 4.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators.

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

7.5

7.6

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

For your information, MCR Business Consulting has received £30,000 from the LLP for preparing
an Independent Business Review of the LLP, in accordance with a letter of engagement dated 9
February 2009,

Information regarding the fees of Administrators in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 ("SIPS”), called a Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees, can be found on our website
at www.mcr.uk.com. Should you require a hard copy of the creditors’ guide or of SIP9, please
contact this office.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditor

Portman Square Properties Limited ("PSPL"

In consideration for the sum of £150,000 advanced as a rent deposit, in respect of the LLP’s lease
for premises at 35-38 Portman Square, London, Blue Sky and PSPL entered into a rent deposit
deed which was registered at Companies House on 22 September 2007.

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the LLP’s indebtedness to PSPL was
approximately £144,000 subject to accruing rent and charges. PSPL has reduced its indebtedness
by drawing down on the rent deposit for the balance owed and the balance of the rent deposit at
the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment of £15379. The Joint Administrators
understand that PSPL will have a residual claim over and above the rent deposit but have yet to
receive the claim.

1t is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay PSPL for any indebtedness over
and above the rent deposit held.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are usually certain claims that can be brought by former employees of
insolvent companies. Pursuant to the members’ SOA, the estimated preferential claims are
£3,200.

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to receive formal notification of the preferential
creditors’ claims, at this stage, it is anticipated that there will not be sufficient funds available to
enable a distribution to preferential creditors.

It is likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which are
mostly subrogated to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO”), following payment by the RPO to
the former employees. l

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company’s net property shall be made
available to unsecured creditors.

As the LLP has no floating charge creditor, the prescribed part will not apply in this instance.

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

faxrcg




Blue Sky Capital Management {UK) LLP (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

8.9

8.10

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

11.

111

11.2

Unsecured, Non-preferential Creditors

According to the members’ SOA, non-preferential creditors total £1,547,966. The non-preferential
creditors can be summarised as follows:

£
HSBC Bank plc 737,561
Steve Bellotti 313,474
West Valley Capital Limited 223,270
Trade & Expense Creditors 265,830
HM Revenue & Customs ~ PAYE/NIC 7,831
Total 1,547,966

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will not be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of Blue Sky.

EC REGULATION

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("EC
Regulation™) applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation. The centre of main interest of the LLP is in England.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’
meeting will not be convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the LLP will have insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the LLP, whosc debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the LLP, using
the prescribed form 2.21B, attached at Appendix 5, within 12 days from the date of this report.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resclves.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Members
Dissolution of the LLP

The Joint Administrators recommend that the LLP shouild be dissolved, for the reasons set out
below.

CORFPDRATE
RESTAUCTURINO

ADM 04150



Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

11.3

11.4

11.5

12.

12.1

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators,
notice shall be given to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to
Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, to the effect that the LLP has no property to realise which
might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease. The LLP will be dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at the
Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the following:

12.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the LLP as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such
time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

12.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, as they, in
their sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration.

12.1.3 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that
the LLP has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage
the Administration will cease.

12,1.4 That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distribution can
be made to unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the LLP into creditors’
voluntary liquidation. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Andrew
Gordon Stoneman and Paul John Clark of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators should the
LLP be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) the creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided such nomination is made before these proposals are approved.

12.1.5 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, upon filing the end of the
Administration, or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

12.1.6 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

12.1.7 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REBTAUCTLRIND




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK} LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

12.1.8 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate.

12.2  That pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in paragraph 12.1 shall
be deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 10.2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned.

12.3 The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the secured
creditor:

12.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, upon filing the end of the
Administration, or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

12.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

12.3.3 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm's internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

12.3.4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate,

13. OTHER MATTERS

13.1  If any creditor has any information concerning the LLP's affairs that they would like to bring to
our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Dan
Cordina.

For and on behalf of
Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP

Andrew Stoneman
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the LLP are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Andrew Stoneman and Pau! Clark, who act as agents for

the LLP and without personal liability.
@ CORPAORATC
REBATRUCTURING

i

ADM 04150




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK} LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

APPENDIX 1

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING

ool

ADM 04150




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

Date of incorporation
Registered number

Members

Trading addresses

Registered office

Any other trading names

Financial information

STATUTORY INFORMATION

23 March 2007
0C327067

Blue Sky Partners Limited

Coflin Holdings LLC

Dakota Ridge Capital LLC

Global Destinations Fund LP

Adam Gough

Ewan Kearney

Pictet Private Equity Investors SA (nominee)
Gunnar Sachs

Matteo Sanguineti

Christopher Seery

Matthew Dawson Spence
James Sutherland Walker
West Valley Capital Limited

Anthony Wild

Windandsea LLC

Harry Culham
Paul Smith

Richard Scrase

6th Floor South

35 Portman Square

London
W1H 6LR

Current:

43-45 Portman Square

City Tower

26" Floor
Piccadilly Plaza
Manchester
M1 4BD

Formerly:

6th Floor South

London 35-38 Portman Square
W1H 6LY London W1H 6LR
N/a
Eleven months to Period Ended
February 2009 March 2008
{Management) {Unaudited)
£ £
Profit & Loss
Turmover 684,046 637,112
Gross lass Nfa (161,576)
Retained kss
for the year (779,827) (214,475)
Balance Sheet
Fheed Assets 80,102 91,577
Net current liabilities {546,571) {k,160,948)
Total llabllities {466,469) {1,069,371})
Members' net 545,988 (B54,896) !
Accumulated losses (1,012,957) {214,475)
Total lizbilities (456,469) (1,069,371)

ADM Q4150 -

I
CORPDRATE
REaTRUCTURING

premors



Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

APPENDIX 2

CORPORATEL
REBTRUCTJRING

ADM 04150




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments Account

for the period 19 March 2009 to 27 April 2009

SOA Estimated Fixed Floating
to Realise Charge Charge Total
Asset Realisations £ £ £ £
Reserve north management fee accrual 27,586.00
Office equipment and IT 6,896.00 0 0 0
34,482.00 0 0 0
Cost of Realisations
0 0 0
0 0 0
Balance 0

RININZ? 1 XIS




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

APPENDIX 3

ADM 04130

CCRPOAATE
REBTRUCTURING

ey




Rule 2,29

(a)lnsert name and address of
reglistered office of the company

(b) insert date

ADM 03052

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company

Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP

Company number

0C327067

In the
Royal Courts of Justice, Companies Division,
Strand, London

(full name of court)

Court Case Number

12176 of 2009

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP, 43-45 Portman
Square, London, W1iH 6LY on the (b} 19 March 2009, the date that the Company entered

Administration,

Statement of Truth

I belfeve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affalrs of the above named company as at (b) 26 March 2009 the date

that the Partnership entered Administration.

Full name .A\—N'T“\-\e*_)-‘--"?' TR

Signed e _cimm

Dated 2 \u\aFA .




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

MEMBERS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Qhaz.  Eowp e & (T
Assecaed Comyonsy
NAT  Qaecwmdne
Qg Mot Mo Cee. AseroX

TR et - W e Sw L\c@@\"o\ L S

3T

SQ;_\.;T-Q\\\ TR-0CE 3 W™ Vorden \-&.mb\cl%

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature W

ADM 03052

Notes

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
s Sy AN 6, 5\
L8 <
ANES <
2o | 23,5
aYerelel o
\S$Y oo o
NS Uy | Bk u¥2

Date ’ZS’\‘ L\"\‘OC\




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

MEMBERS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:
?Ma\cugze.s

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward) ‘

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature ‘/cyfc_fé"’::)

ADM 03052

Estimated
to realise
£
£l 2L
£
), 245G
£ ‘3'\‘-'7.?52_
£
M N—
£ '?)'\,NZ..
£
AN~
£17, 282
AN AN
E| 2\, 2%7
£
\ 5 R AbE
£ Q S\ 6, 68@
(O 96, 691 ,
10\, 506, 69@}

N 2N

(\5v6, 65w)

Date ZL»\\C\\ O




3ooF \S< aa

ainjeubis

YAy OO oey

ST DS

BILLBZ| v omuahs TN SN T | Bow aoer
vy I OO T I e ot xonoa| | Gesisovh
v [ VIN ] OO SSTE pceeis edn s s
A AN O T BT [V, e S s Ui L
Yo ViR B 291% e N ="
SN | VIS I R I ool e
Vi VI ESEN 2N T 2o o ol | TSNS M
N Vi SO %5 &2! N2 5108 oread (G SYouT o
ooy iy ENS SISk ML TAEVO AR
O/ W/ ESeN O3t bl F1b o oS0 Svolianen | Qi Doise
N vl ) LS | afoy ciommen ER-SE | won cidonw
ST Yl PO \©'bTe oo ot ey [
i Al Fro ST 2L | orrron qwop s o 225 e

E}

Aunoasg Jo anjep

uanb
ALInoas Meq

Jo)pald Aq ppy Aunlas Aue Jo s|iEleg

3
igep

0 Junowy

(spodysod Laim) ssa1ppy

juewiep Jo

JoJpaJd JO BWwen

uoissassod s Auedwos aw u) Apadord JoA0 90 Jo uonualad Bujwiep sioypatd pue sadines Lo spoob Jo Alddns au3 Jo adueape ul pied
syunoLe Bujwep s1ewolsnd pue sjuawsaibe sjes [euoRipuod Jo Buises) preyD ‘sseyind-aiiy JOpUN SIONPRI [je AJIUSp] pue SI0IPaLD ([8 9PN|PUI ISNtU NoA i930N

SHOLIA3IUD dIHSHIAN LUV




; .FD.%JAMN[ a1eQ

L

oooooooo

VR v

WD) YD

VN MY X0 Sks&2n CVNOQNT FOVO XOR O s i-1iSoomn
YNy LA\ O CTTEE|  miaiona 2o o | DTTORVION
I TS EASS OB ¥ e ap |
vioy v 2000 2 | 2 easeE2s s | TN L
S SRR S s R i e o
Y S EQSN AL O A T
Ml AN O W BNES| STETION IS Sere e
N A-dla OO O S TN T nww,rmw.nuw.f.nw,wt\www ,H/_niwwfﬂw
VN v =NON SL/QABS | W O,Mw SAUOM_O,MOJOOJNQSNH_ SISO
YN AN E N Wi [N NTEAIONIY ATITRS! rrh A
kit T ./ O |8 [ e e e | Saents
Yoy Y |™N OO DO SSe AN .uuco,nuMs&W(ﬂ,Wuw ACHIFIRSH
? uanb ? 1q9p JuBWIEP 0

ANI3S jo anjep

Aunoss aeq

Jojipaad AqQ pRy Ajundas Aue Jo sielad

JO Junowy

_{spod3sod yym) sseuppy

1031pasd Jo awep

uoissassod s Auedwod auyy u) Apadosd Jaao apn Jo uonuaial bujwiep sioypes pue seoies Jo spoob Jo Alddns au) jo adueape w pied
Ssjunowe Buiiiep siaWoIsnd pue suewaaibe sjes jeuonipuo o buises| [eyeyd ‘aseysind-auly J3pun SIoypaId [1e AJRusp) pue SI03PDID (|2 SPN|DUI ISNLL NOA 1DJON

SY0.1IA3AUD dIHSHIN LYY



ZSOE0 Wav

T Kunu/ﬁ./uﬁ ajeq =, coe— . 2imeubls
b vty 20 B .u&nusu%(mﬂw‘mm.wwmfugu oo\ | AT D PTH
,Q~ . vl DO QOS2 BL n«._.oeu..wa).wu P.MJ SIS o | fanvs v qu .
TN YN SONON CONTLZZ | ormn oo OMMQM,?WQ N e
N | Vi Won  pods| o T oS PRones
(~ N /\.u; o EN NS J.w;%uWwwMﬁnnMOb.nﬂmuhmsodmN FVO..WJJWWW
? uaAaIb ? q9p JueuweR 40
Aunoas Jo anjea Aunoes s1eQq | Joupam AQ pjRy AuNnoas Aue Jo s|iERQ JO Junowy (apomysod ynm) ssasppy A0JipaJd JO swen

uosssassod s Auedwiod sy u) Aytadoid Jaao 3pi Jo uonualal buiiie)d sioypa pue saoinss 1o spoob Jo Aiddns ay yo soueape u; pred
sjunowe Bulwiep SIBWOISNd pre sUsWIIGR 31es |eUORIPUCD 10 Buises] (1Y ‘aseynind-ai1y J3pun SIORPaLD || AJ3USPI PUR SIONP3LD |2 SPN{DUI ISNW NOA (930N

SHOLIATUD dIHSUINILUVYC




[
B[ [ AL @ed

p— 2:meubis

SIV1OL

. £50E0 WAV

PRy S9JBYS JO S|1R3q

& oo Zy| efoo 7 SO CIMS/ MEANVET LIIULS NANBAIVTS L {LLFVIMIVES oI LI
4 oo Z7 | H#eol o1ms | wogwo7 Taved Yo1NNBYL 5| SHIYS UHoTD
T
. -4 o "I .M&_\k..
142
oo >y | o . hdZ I ME ‘ved~Na7 /gy YHEONYD £ i
e 27 | ofpoo v E-ll tomrwn Lsom
W

by 4 v\o Y79 | Sm_uwvwthtultt 1S gyvOHL LI SDVNIFTING LINYYW SO H2nos riav
& bo 1T °o/fe 179 °] gub Slum ‘ 2y IHsIHD ‘979K Ay Gy OLIIN OF UIVY gAY T

& g 27 | 2485 7 lire 179 wsisamnuw 3510339 VL7009 ‘¥ FrmaL ¥OB g7Ir ANVTHLVY
= <8 'S 7| o focg G |Wrrrusry ‘soob gl P ESINE WIVS By TUs VORIT B 33N 7w SIHUL

o JL 07| 21l 11 |ave brvm etz iz’ voarog 9y DNt HAVVE 239vd| DONIYS (IHLLE I

Y QO.M.m‘ 0\.00.% ™ e oo oV D77 Iyyrve3ay
v 80 L7| %89 L | sarurs aniivn’ 1916 @3 'N3isY ‘any SV aoH ISyP TOEPT SONITTIH V17492
-} S 6 7| oSS b | smuvzsascn’ 1218007 vy Pav cevidor 1Syz TOE| D77 YFEAvY I
’ CHWIHHTT - 37D dinodd MPN " hiusseol U H 7 )

o- v vg ‘0L

Y To'9ry | Wz o2 Lpovss AWG 1EWD T BYLNTD DNITHILEITILNON o 5 ) yy g Ly sanTg
anjeA’ | ppRY saleys 13p|oyaleys

|_UILION JO "ON (apocisod uam) ssaLppy 40 awepN

S1SIAYIILNI dIHSHINI AUV




<S0£0 Way

oofEE ——

QQTV ‘h o o1 SIVI0L

| of ¢ °foo@ " INEW °~ Joo7d HII EHFSFoisdie] Aoz

74 € b7 |0e FOOL 5SimE C1IFUFC ol IUNEIIN T ADPVLS AVES Brualdd LILDId
J .

g Lo oF |efsr0 0 Los Foarv ‘vogeo?” roim FFoywizy TAoWGmaaym TE| FSHUZE GueH2Y
¥ e 07 | o0 YIS £V ‘vogrie? Taduey DAISNINY B b LIS Tned
f
g 1027 | ©4 [0/0 |wyssms wodaey L5 cusnmvd gl TSP ¥ISIFHD IO Z| wWEHTIND AudwH

. ) G B Tiv  IDIIDHIVEN
m Zo €17 \\oNO €l rwawtd A771aws3id  yoomar Aaro ‘yeord HLIZ 47 I - 309
aneA [ p|ay sazeys JI2pjoLaleys
pIaY Seleys Jo s|ieeg [BUILON JO "ON (apodsod ym) ssatppy JO dwep

S1S3YILNI dIHSHANL YV




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

APPENDIX 4

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING

i —




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK} LLP (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 March 2009 to 28 April 2009

Hours Total Time Average
Classificatlon of Work Function Partner | Manager Senlor | Assistants | Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

General admin 17.90 3.60 20.30 41.80 7.801.50 186.64
Strategy planning & control 6.80 4.00 10.40 21.20 4,318.50 203.70
Sale of business 13.20 1.00 0.20 14.40 4,143.00 287.71
Trading - operations 10.80 10.80 2,592.00 240.00
General correspondence 4,40 210 6.50 1,539.00 238.77
Meetings 1.30 0.50 1.80 513.00 285.00
Employee matters 0.90 240 3.30 481.50 14591
Unsecured creditors 0.50 2.20 2.70 340.50 126.11
Statement of atfairs 0.40 1.20 1.60 249.00 15562
Flogting charge assels 0.50 0.50 180.00 360.00
Cashiering & accounting 0.20 0.30 0.10 0.60 151.00 251.67
Fixed charge assels 0.40 0.40 114.00 285.00
Total Hours 46.50 19.70 39.40 105.60 22,423.00 21234
Total Feas Claimed (E} 13,658.00 4,728.00 4,037.00 22,423.00

521077_1.XLS




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

APPENDIX 5

CORPORATE
RESTRUTTURING

e

ADM 04150



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (If any) and their
clalms in the

administration If the
Requesting creditor’s claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number
Blue Sky Capita! Management {UK) LLP QC327067

In the Court case number
The Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court, London 12176 of 2009
I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP
(b) Registered Office:
43-45 Portman Square

London
WI1H 6LY

My ctaim in the administration is (C}

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated




Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
5 May 2009

APPENDIX 6

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REBTQUCTURING

S

 — e —— - =



Proof of Debt — General Form

Blue Sky Capital Management {UK) LLP (In Administration)

Date of administration: 19 March 2009

1, [Name of creditor
(If a Company please also give Company registration
number).

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence,

3. |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
Partnership went into administration.

4, |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

5. |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised 2
interest please state amount.

6. |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(1f you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form).

7. [Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date it was given,

8. |Particulars of any reservation of titie claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim refates.

9. |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form.doc



MCR offices: London + Manchester . Portsmouth

All the insolvency practitioners act without personal liability and unless etherwise stated are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Andrew Stoneman, Paul Clark, Jason Gedefray, David Whitehouse, Philip Duffy, Paul Williams, David Grier, Geo#f Bouchies, Stephen Clancy, Steven Muncaster

CORPDORATE
RESTRUCTURING

Our ref: AGS/MTB/SMS/REM/DTC/BLU002/521103/P10 43 - 45 Portman Square

London W1H &6LY

t +44 (0)20 7487 7240
f +44 (0)20 7487 7299

www.mcr.uk.com

Your ref:

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

When telephoning please ask for:

Dan Cordina

e-mail:
dcordina@®mcr.uk.com

Direct Line:
020 7535 1199

5 May 2009

Dear Sirs
Blue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP (In Administration) (“the LLP")

I refer to my letter dated 24 March 2009 advising of my appointment as Joint Administrator of the LLP
together with my partner Paul Clark on 19 March 2009.

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, a creditors’
meeting will not be held because the Joint Administrators believe the LLP has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors,

As a creditor you can request that a meeting of creditors be convened. Any request must be made
within 12 days and supported by 10% of creditors in value. As there are strict formalities relating to
the procedures to be followed, please contact Dan Cordina urgently if you wish to make a request.

Please find attached the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals and report to creditors. A proof

of debt form is enclosed at an appendix of the report, which should be completed and sent to the
Joint Administrator at the above address, if you have not already done so.

Cont.../

WEDNESDAY

The affairs, business and property of the LLP are being managed AB0 06/05/2009 223 ark, who act as agenis
for the LLP and without personal llability. Both are licensed by th COMPANIES HOUSE

ASEN 1ATE

ABTR




CORPORATE
RESTRUCTUWRING

-2-
Should you have any queries, please contact Dan Cordina of this office.
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Jue Sky Capital Management (UK) LLP

Andrew Stoneman
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the LLP are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Andrew Staneman and Paul Clark, who act as agents
for the LLP and without persenal liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.




